Risk provisions -66,626 -63,012
Net carrying amount 5,480,662 5,395,566

Loans and receivables credit institutions and customers 8,346,550 7,564,367

Breakdown by residual term

Euro thousand 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

On demand 798,285 793,920

Up to 3 months 359,997 521,765

Up to 1 year 400,694 193,192

Up to 5 years 1,282,972 633,550

More than 5 years 23,949 26,397

Loans and receivables credit institutions (gross) 2,865,897 2,168,823

On demand 295,108 369,357

Up to 3 months 53,262 73,084

Up to 1 year 129,242 116,990

Up to 5 years 595,865 523,251

More than 5 years 4,550,231 4,375,895

Loans and receivables customers (gross) 5,623,708 5,458,578

68 Annual Report 2022

Sensitivity analysis

Loans and receivables customers measured at fair value through profit or loss

As at 31 December 2022, there are loans and receivables customers measured at fair value through profit or loss in the

amount of euro 81,069 thousand (2021: euro 107,693 thousand).

The following table shows the changes in fair value after adjustment of the input factors:

Euro thousand
31 December 2022

Positive change
in fair value

Negative change
in fair value

Change in risk markup +/- 10 bp 201 -200

Change in risk markup +/- 100 bp 2,064 -1,952

Change in rating 1 stage down / up 28 -18

Change in rating 2 stages down / up 35 -44

31 December 2021
Change in risk markup +/- 10 bp 373 -371

Change in risk markup +/- 100 bp 3,870 -3,581

Change in rating 1 stage down / up 36 -54

Change in rating 2 stages down / up 60 -131

Annual Report 2022   69

14)  Risk provision

Risk provision – loans and receivables credit institutions

Euro thousand

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 1

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 2

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 3 Total

As at 01 Jan 2021 36 0 0 36

Increases due to origination and acquisition 65 0 0 65

Decreases due to derecognition -25 0 0 -25

Changes due to change in credit risk -54 0 0 -54

Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Post-Model Adjustment 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec 2021 22 0 0 22

Increases due to origination and acquisition 0 0 0 0

Decreases due to derecognition -7 0 0 -7

Changes due to change in credit risk -7 0 0 -7

Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Post-Model Adjustment 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec 2022 8 0 0 8

Risk provision – loans and receivables customers

Euro thousand

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 1

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 2

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 3 Total

As at 01 Jan 2021 10,857 19,248 49,217 79,321

Increases due to origination and acquisition 796 384 1,170 2,350

Decreases due to derecognition -293 -1,312 -1,732 -3,336

Changes due to change in credit risk -1,553 944 -1,951 -2,560

Thereof transfer to stage 1 1,496 -1,496 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 -1,722 1,972 -251 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 -2 -652 654 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Post-Model Adjustment -4,791 -4,411 0 -9,201

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 -3,661 -3,661

Other adjustments 1 -457 555 100

As at 31 Dec 2021 5,018 14,396 43,598 63,012

Increases due to origination and acquisition 1,258 354 10 1,622

Decreases due to derecognition -166 -2,450 -3,200 -5,815

Changes due to change in credit risk 7,107 4,168 3,425 14,700

Thereof transfer to stage 1 755 -754 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 -974 1,027 -53 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 -13 -784 797 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Post-Model Adjustment -1,445 -524 0 -1,969

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 -5,004 -5,004

Other adjustments -17 -898 994 80

As at 31 Dec 2022 11,757 15,046 39,823 66,626

70 Annual Report 2022

Risk provision – financial investments measured at amortised cost

Euro thousand

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 1

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 2

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 3 Total

As at 01 Jan 2021 775 0 0 775
Increases due to origination and acquisition 42 0 0 42

Decreases due to derecognition -347 0 0 -347
Changes due to change in credit risk -147 0 0 -147

Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0
Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0
Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Post-Model Adjustment 0 0 0 0
Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0
As at 31 Dec 2021 323 0 0 323

Increases due to origination and acquisition 130 0 0 130
Decreases due to derecognition -16 0 0 -16

Changes due to change in credit risk 337 0 0 337
Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0
Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0
Post-Model Adjustment 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0
Other adjustments 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec 2022 774 0 0 774

Risk provision – financial investments measured at fair value through OCI

Euro thousand

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 1

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 2

Loan loss
provision -

Stage 3 Total

As at 01 Jan 2021 2 0 0 2

Increases due to origination and acquisition 0 0 0 0

Decreases due to derecognition 0 0 0 0

Changes due to change in credit risk 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Post-Model Adjustment 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec 2021 2 0 0 2

Increases due to origination and acquisition 1 0 0 1

Decreases due to derecognition 0 0 0 0

Changes due to change in credit risk 1 0 0 1

Thereof transfer to stage 1 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 2 0 0 0 0

Thereof transfer to stage 3 0 0 0 0

Changes due to modifications without derecognition 0 0 0 0

Post-Model Adjustment 0 0 0 0

Decrease in allowance account due to write-offs 0 0 0 0

Other adjustments 0 0 0 0

As at 31 Dec 2022 3 0 0 3

Annual Report 2022   71

15)  Assets held for trading

Euro thousand 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 544 623

Positive fair values of derivative instruments 25,140 40,969

Exchange rate related transactions 0 13

Interest rate related transactions 25,140 40,956

Assets held for trading 25,684 41,592

Breakdown by residual term

Euro thousand 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

Up to 3 months 56 120

Up to 1 year 5 16

Up to 5 years 475 477

More than 5 years 8 9

Bonds and other fixed-income securities 544 623

Since the acquisition of the CO function the company maintains a trading book. The volume of the trading book as at

31 December 2022 amounts to euro 968,486 thousand (2021: euro 1,281,628 thousand).

16)  Financial investments

Euro thousand 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

Financial investments
Amortised cost 2,093,025 2,093,984

Fair value through OCI 16,215 14,891
Fair value through profit or loss 4,160 7,677

Risk provision -774 -323

Carrying amount 2,112,625 2,116,228

As the risk provision for financial investments at fair value through OCI does not reduce the carrying amount of the financial

instruments concerned, it is not shown in this table.